Irrtum und technische Änderungen vorbehalten. 2017-07
D
-7
1B
-2
4
8
(2

These Operating Instructions apply to the standard design of the product. This
includes all types that are n o t  marked with a Y behind the product number in its
type code.
A product marked with Y is a customised design with a special assembly and/or
modified technical specifications. Depending on the customised modification, addi-
tional or other documents may be valid.
1.4 Symbols, signal words and notes
The following symbols, signal words and notes are used in these operating instruc-
tions to enable you to recognise certain information more quickly:
Notes on how to avoid property damage
Important information for understanding or optimising procedures
► Step to be carried out
→ page 27 Page reference to another part of these Operating Instructions
2 Product description Lenord + Bauer
28 GEL 248
E
ng
lis
h
2 Product description
Scope
The GEL 248 speed sensor is a space saving probe for non-contact measuring of
rotational movements in gear boxes, machines and motors.
Output signals available are 2–channel 90° phase-shifted square wave signals for
direction detection (channels 1 and 2) and their inverse signals.
Parts
According to the application two types of cable outlet are available, radial cable outlet
(1) or lateral cable outlet (2):
4
21
4 3
1 Radial cable outlet (A type)
2 Cable outlet on the side (B type)
3 Flange
4 Measuring surface
Function
The speed sensor is secured to the relevant mounting device with the flange (3). The
integrated electronics are supplied with power by means of the connection cable (1–
2).
The sensor system is located behind the measuring surface (4). The magnetic field
integrated in the speed sensor is changed by the rotating target wheel. The sensor
system of the speed sensor records the change in the magnetic field. The integrated
electronics transform these changes to dual channel voltage square-wave signals. All
signals are forwarded to the separate electronics via the connection cable.
 Signal pattern V Signal pattern X, T
2
1
2
2
1
1
The number of pulses measured (signal frequency) corresponds precisely to the
number of teeth on the target wheel.
The power supply for the speed sensor, the evaluation of the number of pulses, and
the establishment of the control circuit require separate electronics.
Lenord + Bauer 2 Product descriptionDesignated use
GEL 248 29
E
ng
lis
h
2.1 Designated use
The speed sensor is only intended to be used for measuring tasks in the industrial
and commercial sectors. Positions, angles or rotational speeds can be measured
using this device. It is installed in a machine/plant and needs to be connected to eval-
uation electronics that are contained, for instance, in a rotational speed control or a
positioning control.
Any other use is not considered to be designated use.
2.2 Manufacturer's declaration
You will find the manufacturer's declaration as per the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC in
the internet at www.lenord.com.
2.3 Scope of supply
The following components are included in the scope of supply: